

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

February 9, 2021

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

File Reference No. 21-00127

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding the reconsideration of the California Coastal Commission's Certification of the Agricultural Employee Dwelling (AED) Local Coastal Program Amendment, as follows:

- a) Make the findings for approval of an Ordinance (Case No. 18ORD-00000-00003) amending Article II, the Coastal Zoning Ordinance (Article II) of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code related to the AED Ordinance Amendment, including California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings;
- b) Determine that the Negative Declaration (14NGD-00000-00014) adopted for the 2015-2023 Housing Element Update (Housing Element) fulfills the environmental review requirements for the revised Ordinance and no subsequent environmental document shall be prepared pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162;
- c) Adopt an Ordinance (Case No. 18ORD-00000-00003) amending Article II of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code related to the AED Ordinance Amendment;
- d) Adopt a Resolution authorizing the resubmittal to the California Coastal Commission for review and certification of an Ordinance (Case No. 18ORD-00000-00003) amending Article II of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code related to the AED Ordinance Amendment; and
- e) Determine that the submittal of the aforementioned Resolution and amendments to the Santa Barbara County Local Coastal Program to the California Coastal Commission is exempt from environmental review pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15265.



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

February 9, 2021

A motion was made by Supervisor Hart, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) and b) Approved;

c) Adopted;

ORDINANCE NO. 5129

d) Adopted; and

RESOLUTION NO. 21-26

e) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino